
 

   
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cullwick, Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm and Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable interests 
which they might have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
February 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 12 April 2016. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Audit and Governance Committee's Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 
20) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2017. 
 

5. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit and counter fraud work to be 
undertaken in 2016/17. 
 

6. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 43 - 66) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2015/16 and on current counter fraud 
activity. 
 

7. Internal Audit Follow up Report  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the committee setting out 
progress made by Council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 
8. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 73 - 84) 

 

The purpose of this report is to update the committee on Mazars’ 
progress in delivering its responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.  The report also highlights key emerging national issues 
and developments which may be of interest to Members. 
 

9. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  (Pages 85 - 102) 
 

This report presents the Audit Strategy Memorandum for City of 
York Council for the year ending 31 March 2016.  The document 
summarises the audit approach taken by Mazars, highlights 
significant audit risks and provides details of the audit team. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 10 February 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm, Lisle, 
Mendus, Bateman and Cuthbertson 
(Substitute) 
Mr Bateman and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Councillor  Cullwick 

 
46. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda 
item 10 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to prevention, prosecution or investigation of 
crime.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 9 December 

2015 be approved and signed as a correct record 
subject to minute 36 para 4 being amended to 
include a sentence stating “These items were later 
picked up by the committee during their 
discussions”. 

 
Referring to minute 42, Councillor Cuthbertson stated that he 
was a member of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund Board and 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



he would be willing to give feedback to the committee on issues 
considered by the Board if requested.  
 
 

49. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Ms Gwen Swinburn spoke on the following agenda items: 

 Item 5 (Forward Plan) – Ms Swinburn requested that 
consideration be given to including an item on the 
Transparency Code 2015 on the agenda for the next 
meeting.  She stated that the Council was not yet 
complying with the law in respect of the items that should 
be publically available on its website. 

 Item 6 (Key Corporate Risk Monitor) – Ms Swinburn stated 
that strategic risks such as flooding, the Southern 
Gateway, York Central, the Local Plan and the economy 
of the city had not been specifically mentioned. 

 Item 11 (Internal Audit Plan Consultation) – Ms Swinburn 
expressed concern that many of the priorities proposed 
were the same as previous years.   

 
 

50. Audit and Governance Committee's Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to December 2016.   
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
The following items were put forward for inclusion on the 
Forward Plan: 

 A report on the implementation of Council motions 

 The role and terms of reference of Group Leaders’ 
meeting 

 Update on the implementation of the Transparency Code 
2015 

 Update on the work to review the Constitution 
 

Page 2



Members also requested that arrangements be made to enable 
them to meet in private with the internal and external auditors in 
advance of the regular committee meetings1. 
 
It was agreed that a training and development plan should also 
be put in place for the committee.  One of the items that the 
committee would wish to consider at these sessions would be 
the Annual Governance Statement to enable them to have input 
at an early stage.2 
 
Members commented on the need to ensure that items did not 
continue to be included on the Forward Plan once the 
committee was satisfied that they had been addressed. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the additions detailed above, the 

committee’s Forward Plan for the period to 
December 2016 be approved.3 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the Council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1.  In consultation with Chair and Members make necessary 
arrangements  
2. In consultation with Chair and Members, make the necessary 
arrangements  
3. Update Committee's Forward Plan   

 
JC  
 
JC  
 
EA  

 

51. Key Corporate Risk Monitor 4 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
key corporate risks for City of York Council and the refreshed 
Key Corporate Risk Report 2015. 
 
Members were asked to consider and comment on the 
refreshed key corporate risks, as detailed in Annex A of the 
report.  Members’ attention was also drawn to the information 
provided in respect of the controls applicable to KCR 06 
workforce/capacity. 
 
Members were informed that initial discussions had taken place 
with Zurich with regards to the development of a risk appetite 

Page 3



statement.  It was intended that this would provide context 
around the risk scores. 
 
Members commented on the following Key Corporate Risks 
(KCR): 

 KCR 02 – Governance (with particular reference to health 
and safety).  In response to questions from Members, 
officers detailed the staffing arrangements that were now 
in place. 

 KCR 09 – Communities. Members queried why no specific 
actions or target dates had been included.  Officers stated 
that controls were in place and that these would be 
monitored by the Director. 

 KCR 04 – Changing demographics.  Clarification was 
sought as to why the targe
[...]
cils who breach air pollution 
regulations.1 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That Members’ comments on the refreshed 

key corporate risks, as detailed above, be 
noted. 

 
  (iii) That the additional information requested by 
    Members be provided.1  
 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is 

effectively understanding and managing its 
key risks. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide additional information requested by Committee   
 

 
LN  

 

52. Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which provided an 
update on their progress in delivering its responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors.  The report also highlighted key 
emerging national issues and developments which may be of 
interest to the committee. 
 
Members were informed that the report on the governance 
around remuneration paid by City of York Trading Ltd to two of 
the company’s executive directors was nearing completion. The 
auditor explained that there had been no obstruction in carrying 
out their work but that a second round of consultation had taken 
place and hence the report had taken longer to complete than 
had been anticipated. The status of the report would only be 
determined when the report was complete.  
 

Page 5



Members’ attention was drawn to the updated Value for Money 
(VfM) guidance that had been issued by the National Audit 
Office. The auditors confirmed that their judgements would be 
mapped against the new criteria. 
 
The auditor was asked how the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement compared with those of other local authorities.  He 
stated that it was not significantly different and that the auditors 
had been satisfied that its contents also reflected the 
judgements of the internal and external auditors.  It was 
important that the committee had an input in its contents. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

progress made by the exter
[...]
on the terms of reference of the Group Leaders meeting 
and its role in Local Democracy 

c. Review of Constitution 

Two reports have also been added to the June meeting: 

a. Report on the process of  Report on the Review of Contract 
Procedure Rules 

b. Report on the Transparency code 2015  

 

 Consultation  

 
6. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 

 Options 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 

 Analysis 

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

9. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

10.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 

Page 14



(c) Equalities - There are no implications 
 

(d) Legal - There are no implications 
 

(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 
 

(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 
 

(g) Property - There are no implications 
 

 
Risk Management 

11. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
12.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to February 2017 
be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Contact Details 

[...]
e first year of the Better Care Fund; 

 follow up on progress made on the housing for older people procurement; and, 

 a review of the operation of the improved programme and project management arrangements. 

 

We will work with officers to scope the work appropriately.   

 

We propose to engage our specialist advisory team to undertake the four specific probes work and we will report 
separately on the findings of this work.   

 

The budget review work is part of the core work on the VFM conclusion and is included in the scale fee. The four 
specific probes represent additional VFM work outside of the scale fee, and will be at an additional fee as set out 
in section 6 of this report. We will need to seek the approval of our regulator, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd for this level of additional work. 

 

 

  

  

  

Page 96



 

10 

05 Your audit team 
Below are your audit team and their contact details. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Engagement lead / 
Partner 

Engagement senior 
manager 

Team leader 

 Gareth Davies 

 gareth.davies@mazars.co.uk 

 07979 164 467 

 Gavin Barker 

 gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk 

 0191 561 1917 or 07896 684 771 

 David Hurworth 

 david.hurworth@mazars.co.uk 

 0191 383 6300 

Page 97



 

11 

06 Fees for audit and other services 
 

At this stage of the audit we are planning an increase of £25,000 from the scale fee set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd.  The increase is to carry out additional work considered necessary in relation to the VFM 
conclusion.  The work will include: 

 a review of the Community Stadium project; 

 a review of the operation of the first year of the Better Care Fund; 

 follow up on progress made on the housing for older people procurement; and, 

 a review of the operation of the improved programme and project management arrangements. 

 

Area of work 2015/16 
Scale fee 

2015/16 
Proposed fee 

2014/15 
Final fee 

Code audit work 101,607 1 126,
[...]


It is likely that the impact of this change will be significant 
and that the value of relevant assets on the Council’s 
balance sheet will increase.   
 

Early deadlines How this may affect the Council 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 outline earlier 
deadlines for local authorities to produce their 
statements of account from the 2017/18 financial year.   
 

The impacts of this change on local authorities and their 
auditors are significant and we have begun to discuss how 
we will meet the challenges the new dates place on us all 
with Council officers. 
 

Fair Value accounting How this may affect the Council 

The Code adopts the principles of IFRS 13 in respect of 
measuring fair value for the first time in 2015/16.   

Some assets and liabilities held by the Council may need 
to be revalued on the basis of their fair value for the first 
time in 2015/16. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Audit and Governance Committee's Forward Plan
	Annex 1 Forward Plan

	5 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2016/17
	Annex 1 - Draft CYC Audit Plan 2016-17

	6 Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report
	Annex 1 - 2015-16 Audits Completed and Reports Issued
	Annex 2 - Variations to the 2015-16 Audit Plan
	Annex 3 - Counter Fraud Activity
	Annex 4 - Breaches of Financial Regulations

	7 Internal Audit Follow up Report
	8 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	9 Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 13 April 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm 
and Lisle 
Mr Bateman and Mr Mendus 

  

 
57. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Barnes declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 
agenda item 9 (Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum) as his 
employer was a sponsor of one of the future occupants of the 
Community Stadium and Mazars were proposing to carry out an 
audit of this project.  Councillor Barnes stated that he would 
withdraw from the meeting for the item and Councillor Dew 
would take the Chair. 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 February 2016 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Ms Gwen Swinburn spoke on the following issues: 

 Referring to the Public Interest Report, Ms Swinburn 
expressed concern that an item had not been included on 
the agenda to bring forward the governance review. She 
stated that many of the recommendations contained within 
the Public Interest Report fell within the committee’s remit.  



Ms Swinburn informed the committee that members of the 
community, herself included, would be willing to take part 
in the governance review. 

 Referring to the proposed audits to be carried out by the 
internal and external auditors, Ms Swinburn stated that 
more rigorous processes, for example scoring systems, 
should be put in place in identifying priorities for audit. She 
welcomed the more in depth audit of the Community 
Stadium project that was being proposed. 

 Referring to agenda item 6, Ms Swinburn expressed 
concern that the audit reports had been made available 
online and had not been included in the paper copies of 
the agenda. She stated that this agenda item should be 
made clearer to enable full consideration to be given to 
the audit reports.   

 
Mr Whiteley raised the following issues: 

 He paid tribute to the work that Mazars had carried out 
regarding the Public Interest Report.  He drew attention to 
the costs of this work, including the legal fees.  He 
expressed concern at events that had occurred at the Full 
Council meeting at which the report had been considered 
and at the subsequent editing of the webcast.   

 Mr Whiteley stated that he was also concerned about the 
way in which information was presented to the committee 
and issues in respect of agenda management. 

 
Councillor Warters raised the following issues: 

 He stated that he was pleased to note that Mazars would 
be carrying out a review of the Community Stadium 
project and stressed the importance of ensuring that this 
was a detailed and forensic examination. He expressed 
his concern at the financial costs of the project and stated 
that there was a need to ensure that residents received 
value for money. 

 Councillor Warters commented on the costs of the Public 
Information Report and associated legal costs. He also 
referred to the legal costs arising from the decision to 
initially edit the webcast of the Council meeting. 

 Referring to agenda item 6, Councillor Warters expressed 
his concerns regarding the scratch card car park permit 
scheme and the potential for abuse of the system that was 
in place. 
 
 



60. Audit and Governance Committee's Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to February 2017.  It was noted that an 
additional meeting had been convened in view of the number of 
items on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
The Chair confirmed that, as requested at the previous meeting, 
arrangements were being made for the committee to meet in 
private with the external and internal auditors.  As part of the 
committee’s development plan, training sessions were also to 
be offered on the Statement of Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
Referring to the resolution that had been passed by Full Council 
referring the recommendations arising from the Public Interest 
Report to the Executive, Members requested that they be 
informed of the timescale within which the recommendations 
were to be addressed.  Members also requested that the 
committee be involved in the monitoring of progress in 
implementing the recommendations. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding issues that had arisen at the 
Full Council meeting on 24 March 2016 under the public 
participation item and the subsequent editing of the webcast of 
the meeting.   Members requested that they receive a briefing 
on the issues that had arisen, including details of the relevant 
protocols and how they had been applied. The Chair agreed to 
raise these issues with the Chief Executive on behalf of the 
committee.1 
 
Members also agreed that, although the protocols on public 
participation and on webcasting had previously been considered 
by the Audit and Governance Committee, it might be timely for 
these to be reviewed to ensure that they were robust.   
 
Members sought clarification regarding the proposed agenda 
item on the review of the Constitution and the format that this 
would take.  Officers stated that this would be an update report, 
as the Constitution was being reviewed on a rolling programme.  
Members questioned whether there was an opportunity to 



involve members of the public in this process.  The Chair 
commented that the committee had previously held a public 
event to look at ways of increasing public involvement in local 
democracy but it had not been well attended.  Further 
consideration could, however, be given to this matter. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be approved subject to the 

inclusion of the following items: 

 Review of protocols  on Public Participation and 
Webcasting (June 2016 meeting)2 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the Council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Raise the issues with the Chief Executive  
2. Update Forward Plan   

 
NB  
EA  

 
61. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2016/17  

 
Members considered a report which sought the committee’s 
approval for the planned programme of internal audit, and 
counter fraud work to be undertaken in 2016/17. 
 
Officers confirmed that the suggestions put forward by the 
Committee at the previous meeting had been incorporated into 
the planned programme of work.  Members were informed that 
the programme focussed on areas considered to be of highest 
risk but it also needed to be flexible to respond to changing 
priorities.  Any variations to the programme would be reported to 
the committee. 
 
Referring to the proposed audit of Adult Social Services, 
Members queried whether the proposed allocation of days 
would be sufficient in view of the pressures on the portfolio.  
Officers confirmed that, in addition to the days stated, the 
portfolio would be subject to audits on cross-directorate issues. 
 
Members suggested that, in carrying out the proposed audits, 
consideration be given to the following issues: 



 The format of ward committee meetings in respect of 
decision making re ward funding.  It was suggested that 
the audit should also involve discussions with Members. 

 The project management qualifications of those involved 
in this area of work 

 
Officers were asked when the Section 106 agreements audit 
would be carried out.  They stated that no decision had yet been 
made regarding this matter but the committee would be kept 
informed. 
 
Members clarified the audit arrangements that were in place in 
respect of IT in view of the impact that any failure in this area 
could have on the work of the Council.  Officers confirmed that 
aspects of IT were included in each year’s audits. 
 
Members suggested that there was a need to look at ways in 
which the Council’s relationships with outside organisations and 
bodies such as the West Yorkshire Combined Authority were 
appropriately audited. 
 
Members queried whether sufficient resources were allocated to 
audit.  Officers stated that the Council had a statutory duty to 
ensure that an effective audit function was in place and although 
there were challenges and financial pressures, this duty was 
recognised when budgets were set.  Veritau continued to look 
for efficiency savings as well as consideration of additional 
income generation.  
 
Resolved: That the 2016/17 internal audit and counter fraud 

plan be approved. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit. 
 

62. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2015/16 and on current counter fraud activity. 
 
Noting that copies of the audit reports had been published on-
line with paper copies only available on request; discussion took 
place regarding the format in which Members would wish to 



receive future reports.  Members made the following requests 
regarding future Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Reports1: 

 Paper copies to be provided of audit reports which had 
been given limited or no assurance 

 The cover report to list those audit reports that were 
available on-line only  

 Consideration to be given as to whether Members could 
receive unredacted copies of the reports to enable them to 
have a greater awareness of the issues that had been 
identified. 

 Consideration to be given as to whether more detailed 
information could be provided in respect of non-opinion 
audit work. 

 
Members noted that, in respect of audits completed, it was 
anticipated that the 93% target for the year would be exceeded 
by the end of April 2016.   
 
Referring to Annex 3 of the report, officers were asked why 
savings identified through fraud investigations would not be as 
high as in 2014/15.  They explained that factors such as the 
responsibility for investigating and prosecuting Housing Benefit 
Fraud transferring from the Council to the Department for Work 
and Pensions had impacted on the figures.  There had also 
been two vacancies for fraud investigators, although 
arrangements were in place for these posts to be filled. 
 
Clarification was sought as to how decisions were made in 
respect of the deferral of audits.  Members were informed that 
audit plan variations were discussed with the Director of 
Customer and Business Support Services.  Members suggested 
that, to avoid any potential conflict of interest, it may be 
appropriate for the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to also be consulted.  
 
Members were reminded that, if they had concerns regarding 
particular audit reports, they could request a report on the 
issues and ask service managers to attend a meeting to provide 
information as to the actions that were being taken to address 
the findings.  It was noted that an update report on absence 
management was due to be considered at the next meeting. 
Members requested that, when finalised, a report on Section 
106 Agreements also be included as an agenda item.2 
 



Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2015/16 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
Action Required  
1. Consider Committee's requests  
2. Include on committee's Forward Plan   

 
MT  
EA  

 
63. Internal Audit Follow up Report  

 
Members considered a regular six monthly report which set out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 
Members requested that future reports provided greater detail in 
respect of the priority 1 and priority 2 actions that had been 
deferred, including the reasons for the deferral and the revised 
implementation dates.1 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control 
environment. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide more detailed information re actions with revised 
implementation dates   

 
MT  

 
64. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 
Members considered a report from Mazars which provided an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors.  The report also highlighted key emerging national 
issues and developments. 
 
It was noted that the Public Interest Report on governance 
issues in relation to remuneration of council officers for work as 
Directors of City of York Trading Ltd, had been considered at 
the Full Council meeting of 24 March 2016 and the 
recommendations in the report would be followed up.  At the 
request of Members, clarification was given in respect of the 



legal fees incurred by Mazars during the work.  Members were 
informed that Mazars were currently awaiting approval of these 
fees by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd but they would 
form part of Code audit work fees for 2014/15. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the changes impacting on the 
public inspection of the accounts, as outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

progress made by the external auditors. 
 

65. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  
 
[Councillor Barnes withdrew from the meeting for this item.  
Councillor Dew in the Chair] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for City of York Council for the year 
ending 31 March 2016.  The document summarised the audit 
approach taken by Mazars, highlighted significant audit risks 
and provided details of the audit team. 
 
Representatives from Mazars drew Members’ attention to the 
significant risks and key judgement areas, as outlined in section 
3 of the report, and of the criterion for the value for money 
conclusion. 
 
Members noted the proposed fees for the audit work, including 
additional work considered necessary in relation to the value for 
money conclusion.  The work would include: 

 A review of the Community Stadium project 

 A review of the operation of the first year of the Better 
Care Fund 

 Follow up on progress made on the housing for older 
people procurement and 

 A review of the operation of the improved programme and 
project management arrangements 

 
Members queried whether Mazars would be considering the 
risks facing the Council in its dealings with arms length 
organisations and the associated governance arrangements. 
They were informed that the recommendations contained within 
the Public Interest Report did not apply solely to City of York 



Trading Ltd and hence the actions arising from the report would 
have implications in respect of the council’s working 
arrangements with other organisations. 
 
The representatives from Mazars were asked if consideration 
had been given to the risks involved in respect of the York 
Central project in view of the significance of the project and the 
need to ensure that it was steered appropriately.  They stated 
that, at this stage, they did not consider that the project merited 
a separate audit although it would be included in the work that 
would be carried out in respect of project management and they 
would reflect on the issues that Members had raised.  Officers 
commented that no detailed funding arrangements had been 
agreed at this stage. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the proposed review of the 
Community Stadium.  Members were informed that the work 
would be in greater detail than the previous audit and that its 
scope would be brought to the committee’s attention.  Factors 
that had been taken into account when determining that a 
further review would take place had been the significant change 
in finance and the change in the project’s personnel. 
 
Referring to the section on group audit approach, Members 
noted that the Council’s view was that group accounts were not 
required for 2015/16 in respect of City of York Trading Ltd and 
Make it York although the fully audited accounts of all the 
Council’s trading subsidiaries would be made available to 
Mazars as part of the audit of the Council’s accounts.  Members 
sought clarification from Mazars as to the circumstances in 
which they would challenge the Council’s view that the group 
accounts were not required.  They were informed that if the 
Council increased trading with external organisations this view 
would need to be reconsidered.   
 
Members suggested that it would be useful if Mazars were able 
to provide examples of best practice in respect of Annual 
Governance Statements. 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the factors that 
were taken into account when setting the audit fees and 
determining the scope of the work.   
 



Members requested that the Council provide a cover report in 
respect of reports presented by Mazars to include 
recommendations for consideration by the committee.1 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

progress made by the external auditors. 
 
Action Required  
 1. Make the necessary arrangements   
 
 

 
EA  

 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 


